

No. 16-1363

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*  
MONY PREAP, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL  
AND IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNALEIGH E. CURTIS, PH.D.  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. DUE PROCESS DOES NOT PERMIT MANDATORY DETENTION, WITHOUT ANY INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINATION OF RISK OF FLIGHT OR DANGER, OF NONCITIZENS WHO HAVE LONG SINCE BEEN RELEASED FROM CRIMINAL CUSTODY .....	2
A. Due Process Requires An Individualized Determination Of Flight Risk Or Danger Before Locking Up A Person Who Is Otherwise At Liberty .....	2
B. The Government’s Desire For An Irrebuttable Presumption Of Flight Risk Or Danger Is Improper Where The Individual Is At Liberty .....	7
C. Bond Hearings For Noncitizens Who Are Not Taken Into Immigration Custody Immediately Upon Release Do Not Compromise The Government’s Ability To Enforce The Immigration Laws .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. IF, AS THE GOVERNMENT CONTENDS, THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT SHOULD AVOID THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION, WHICH RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX: List of Amici .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	9
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	8
<i>Castaneda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	15
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	3, 4
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Adeniji</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999) .....	11
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) .....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	3, 6, 15
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	3, 4
<i>Kim v. Schiltgen</i> , 1999 WL 33944060 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 1999) .....	5
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....	3
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	3
<i>Olmos v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	3
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	4
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	2, 3
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	3
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	3
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ACLU, <i>Detained Without Process: The Excessive Use of Mandatory Detention Against Maryland’s Immigrants</i> (2016), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/M6EG-PLYW">https://perma.cc/M6EG-PLYW</a> .....	6
Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Budget Overview, Fiscal Year 2019 Congressional Justification</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/U.S.%20Immigration%20and%20Customs%20Enforcement.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/U.S.%20Immigration%20and%20Customs%20Enforcement.pdf</a> .....	12
EOIR, <i>Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics</i> (Aug. 2016), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/SD32-FGRB">https://perma.cc/SD32-FGRB</a> .....	6
Koulish, Robert, <i>Using Risk to Assess the Legal Violence of Mandatory Detention</i> , 5 <i>Laws</i> 1 (2016), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/BH9J-E4AW">https://perma.cc/BH9J-E4AW</a> .....	13
Letter from Acting Solicitor General Ian H. Gershengorn to Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court, <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , No. 01-1491 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	5, 6
Patler, Caitlin, UCLA Institute for Research on Labor and Employment, <i>The Economic Impacts of Long-Term Immigration Detention in Southern California</i> (2015).....	9
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15, 16
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Rep. No. GAO-15-26, <i>Alternatives to Detention</i> (2014), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/U9KD-GVVT">https://perma.cc/U9KD-GVVT</a> .....	13
